## TRANSPORT DEPARTMENT

From

To

Thiru. L. Nirmal Raj, IAS., Transport Commissioner & Road Safety Commissioner, Commissionerate of Transport and Road Safety, Chepauk, Chennai - 05. All Zonal Officers, Transport Department.

## Lr.No. 33609/C1/2014 dated:12/04/2023

Sir,

**Sub:** Transport Department – Supreme Court Committee on Road Safety – Furnishing of Compliance Report on implementation of additional directions on road safety measures in the State – Called for - reg.

Ref:

- 1. From the Director General Highways Department, Lr.No.6/DG/PERT/2017 dt.20.09.2021.
- 2. This office Ir.no.33609/C1/2014 dated 27.10.2021.
- 3. From the SCCoRS Ir.no. 45/CoRS/ 2021 -Vol 4 dated 24.02.2022.
- 4. From the Supreme Court Committee on Road Safety, New Delhi, Letter No. 45/CoRS/2021 Vol IV, dated: 24.02.2022
- From the Secretary, SCCoRS Ir.no. 45/CoRS/ 2021 -Vol 4 dated 11.01.2023.
- 6. From the Additional Chief Secretary to Government, Transport Department, Secretariat, email message dated: 31.03.2023.

\*\*\*\*

I am to refer to the letters cited and to state that an action taken report has been forwarded to the Supreme Court Committee on Road Safety on the minutes of the virtual meeting held by the SCCoRS on 17<sup>th</sup> November 2020 wide this office letter 2<sup>rd</sup> cited based on the reply furnished by the stake holders department.

Now the Supreme Court Committee on Road Safety in the reference 6<sup>th</sup> cited has requested the State to take action on the following additional directions.

S. No	Issues	Additional directions given by the SCCoRS
1.	Implementation of earlier directions	The Supreme Court Committee on Road Safety again directs the State to furnish the information if all the school buses and other vehicles transporting students to schools are displaying carrying capacity (both inside and out side of the vehicle) as per directions of SCCoRS

Accordingly, I am to request you to furnish the compliance report on the above-mentioned committees' observations and send the same to this office positively on or before 19.04.2023.

This may kindly be treated as very urgent.

Sd/- L. Nirmal Raj Transport Commissioner

//By order//

(K.Pattappasamy)
Assistant Secretary-I.